In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

aleg Rues 201620 Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act19gs. Winding up

Companies House

4 I

r | Company. (.ietalls
Company number. ’F’?,T ’?,?rr,_

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Sonnauto (UK) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Kris Anthony )
Surname Widfield
E' , Liquidator's address -
Building name/numberl 3rd Floor o
Street . | Westfield House
| |
Post town |60 Charter Row
County/Region | Sheffield
o [s 1] [SIFIZ] |
Country ' l . :
u ‘ Liquidator's name © -
Full forename(s) Claire Elizabeth 03::'3}':3:23?3:, tell us about
Surname " - | Dowson another liquidator.
u Liquidator's address
Building name[number|_3rd Floor @ Other liquidator |
Street |Westﬁeld House :rfgtt:el: ;:Etlg):t;? .te” e
|
Post town ‘ 60 Charter Row
County/Region | Sheffield
o EWTVTVTT
Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

. Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

. ﬂ ~ Period of progress report

romie o5 s [2fof1fe
oae  [of7 [ble f2lo EW.

: Progress report. -

B  The progress report is attached

u Slgn and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatur ; . .

Sgnaurs gt oo Bl R

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

"~ Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

"You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

lcunm(tname Phil Nunney

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

| Company name Begbies TraynOl‘ (SY) LLP

3rd Floor, Westfi eld House

60 Charter Row

| Post town

Sheffield

County/Region

| Country

le

-

Telephone

g
0114 2755033

Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly-or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

J The company name and number match the
information-held on the public Register.

O You have attached the-required documents.. -

O You have 5|gned the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

‘| The Registrar of Companies, Compénies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[WI;IT’—/?FI—FF ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov. uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk .

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

- 04/17 Version 1.0




Sonnauto (UK) Limited t/a Buyanewcaronlme co.uk -
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary, of Recelpts & Payments

Statement . " From 08/08/2019 From 08/08/2019

of Affairs ' To 07/08/2020 . To 07/08/2020
£ . . _ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS : . . :
' ' Bank Interest Gross - : 1.57 o 1.57
1,800.00 -  Book Debts : NIL ' : NIL
10,000.00 Cash at Bank 10,000.00 10,000.00
. _NIL . Fixtures, Fittings & Equnpment NIL NIL
2,0560.000 - Motor Vehicles : : . NIL * NIL
6,250.00 Plant & Machlnery " NIL NIL
: ‘ 10,001.57 , 10,001.57
COST OF REALISATIONS ' ~ . -
Bank Charges S - 3.50 : , 3.50
, Disbursements . ' .
Postage , ‘ : ©17.69 17.69
Storage : ' o 1418 - - 14.18
Liquidators' Fees S _ 3,800.00 - 3,800.00
Specific Bond S . 30.00 30.00 -
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00 . - 5,000.00
.. Statutory Advertising A : .
Advertising . : .225.00 . 225.00
o ' : : (9,090.37) . : (9,090.37)
" . PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS , : o
(800.90) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay ' ' : NIL ) NIL
. ‘ : : NIL NIL
" UNSECURED CREDITORS :
(146,856.00) Consumer Creditors ) ' NIL 'NIL
- {20,000.00) Director - Stephen Wakeﬁeld : NIL . S NIL
(28,722.76) - Employees . NIL - ' NIL
(19,180.50) HMRC (PAYE) ' NIL . ~NIL
Uncertain HMRC (VAT) ‘NIL - NIL .
(27,307.06) RPO , S ) , O NIL NIL
(188,631.76) Trade Creditors ~ NIL : NIL
- : o NIL. : NIL
_ DISTRIBUTIONS ) ' : :
.(100.00) - Ordinary Shareholders ' ' - ¢ NIL ._NIL
' NiL . NIL
- (411,498.98) : , 911.20 ' 911.20
: REPRESENTED BY g : :
Bank 1 Current ' . 138.83
Vat Receivable , o .. ‘ : 772.37
911.20

Page 1 of 1 ) . ' - IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 . . o - 24 August 2020 11:10



XCVL1205P

L
@ Begbies Traynor

Sonnauto (UK) Limited t/a
Buyanewcaronline.co.uk
| (m Creditors’ Voluntary quu|dat|on)

" Progress report

Period: 8 August 2019 to 7 August 2020



Imgortant Notlce

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credltors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information ‘

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during thé period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Rer‘nuneratioo and disbursements

Liquidators’' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remarns to be done
Other relevant mfonnatlon '

Creditors’ rights -

Conclusion

UUDDDDUDVDDDD

Appendices’ _
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression.

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the” quuidators”,l “\Ne;’,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meamng

Sonnauto (UK) L|m|ted t/a Buyanewcaronllnecouk (in Credltors Voluntary
qumdatlon)

The ,appomtment of liquidators on 8 August 2019 .

Kris Anthony Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP 3rd Floor, Westﬁeld House,
60 Charter Row, Sheffield S1 3FZ

and '

Claire Elizdbeth Dowson of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP 3rd. Floor, Westﬁeld
House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield S1 3FZ

"The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company.
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section‘ 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and :

@i . In relatlon to Scotland, any secunty (whether heritable or moveable), any
ﬂoatlng charge and any right of- lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clalm is preferentlal within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act .

2. COMPANY INFORMATION o '

Trading name:

Company registered numbér:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Buyanewcéronlirie.co:uk o
05456571
38 Borough Close, Kings Stanley, Gloucestershire GL10 3LJ

The Old Brickworks, Ebley Road, Stonehouse, Gloucestershlre
GL10 2LW

3.. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding dp commenced:

Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liquidator: ..

8 August 2019
8 August 2019

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of recelpts and payments for the period from 8 August 2019 to7 August
2020. o

Recelpts

Cash at Bank

Funds in the sum of £10,000.00 were transferred into the estate from the Company'’s former bank account held
with Barciays Bank Plc (“Barclays™), upon the joint liquidators’ appointment. This represents the funds avallable
from the closure of the account.

' Bank Interest Gross

The funds held in the estate bank account have eamed £1.57 gross interest dunng the penod covered by this A
report ’

Payments

. SQectﬁc Bond

The joint liquidators have obtained a statutory bond to cover all realisations into the estate. The sum of £30.00
plus VAT has been paid in this regard.

Statement of Affairs Fee

The joint liquidators have drawn £5,000.00 plus VAT in relation to the costs of the preparation of the Company’s
Statement of Affairs, in accordance with the necessary approval obtained.

Liguidators’ Fees -

The joint liquidators have drawn remuneration in the sum of £3,800.00 plus VAT against their post appointm'ent _
time costs in accordance with the resolutions obtained shortly after their appointment. -

Disbursements — Postage

Postage charges in the sum of £17. 69 plus VAT have been incurred and discharged in relatlon to the costs of
|ssu|ng the joint liquidators initial report to creditors upon their appointment. .

Disbursements — Storag

The sum of £14.18 plus VAT has been drawn in relation to the costs of stonng the Companys books and
records during the period covered by this report. '

Statutory Adverbsmg

EPE Reynell Advertising Limited have been paid £225.00 blus VAT in relation to the notification of the winding
up of the business and advertisement of the joint liquidators’ appointment being placed in the London Gazette.

Bank Cha[ge

s

Santander Bank plc have been paid £3.50 in relation to the opening of and malntenance charges incurred on -
the estate bank account during the penod covered by this report.



What wort( has' been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors? '

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details. Under the following headings we have explained -
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

-The costs incurred |n relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs AnaIyS|s which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General'case administration and planning -

Since the joint liquidators appointment, we have spent time on general case administration and planning where
"a partner, director and different levels of administrations staff have prepared and updated a case strategy
document to ensure all works to be undertaken during the liquidation were planned for efficiency. Periodic case
reviews have been completed to ensure that the case has progressed as appropnate and that all statutory -
* duties have been completed.

In addition, a case specific diary has been set up, monitored and updated regularly to ensure that all statutory
deadlines have been met. . ‘
The above has not resulted in a better financial return to the Company'’s- creditors, however it has ensured that
the case has progressed as efficiently as possible. :

Com.pliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Subsequent to their appointment,~ the joint liquidators issued statutory notices of their appointment to the
Registrar of Companies and to the Company’s creditors. An advertisement of their appointment was also placed
in the London Gazette as required by the Insolvency Act.

A report was made available to the Companys credutors detailing the antlmpated costs of the Ilqu1dat|on
including resolutions for creditors approval

~ The estate bank account has been regularly monitored and reconciled against our mtemal system to ensure
that all receipts and payments have been accounted for.. .

A statutory bond has been obtained by the joint liquidators to cover all possible reaiisations into the case.
Regular reviews of the level of bond have been undertaken to ensure that this remains at an appropriate level.

This work has not providedva financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however the joint quuidetor's have 'é
duty to undertake this work therefore the costs of undertaking the same cannot be avoided.

: ‘Investigations

The joint liquidators had an obligation to prepare and submit a report on the conduct of the Company'’s directors
to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. The joint liquidators have undertaken the .
necessary investigations to assist them in completing and submitting the required report. This includes a review
of the Company’s books and records and bank statements for any illegal dividends or transfers which may have
occurred prior to the joint liquidators appointment. -

The Company'’s director has also completed a quest|onna|re which the Jomt liquidators have revnewed to ensure
that.all relevant information on our file is correct. -



The joint liquidators have also spent time correspondlng with a creditor of the Company in relation to a fraud
allegation raised by them. . :

These works have been of no financial benefit to the Company’s creditors as a whole, however such works.
were required by statute therefore could not be avoided.

Realisation of assets

Time has been spent rewewmg the position of the Company’s one outstanding book debt dué from Banco Fleet
(‘Banco”). During the period covered by this.report, Banco have entered into Compulsory’ Liquidation and a
dividend is not anticipated to be available within those proceedings therefore the funds due in this regard will be
written off as |rrecoverable in due course.

The'joint liquidators have spent time corresponding with Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”) in relation
to updates on. the valuation and collection of the funds from the sale of the Company’s assets. Time has also
been spent liaising with Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (‘EIS") i in relation to piacmg insurance cover over
the assets.

Whilst this work will maxrmise realisations into the estate once such funds have been received, the same has

not yet resulted in a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors. The Jomt liquidators have a duty to undertake
such work therefore the associated costs could not be avoided.

' Trading

The Company has not traded whilst in liquidation therefore no time has been incurred in-this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint liquidators have spent time corresponding with the Company’s creditorsby way of verbal and written
‘communications in refation to their claims and queries regarding the same. ‘

The joint liguidators have spent time corresponding with the Company's former-employees with regards to their
rights after the insolvency of the Company as well as liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office in order to
ensure employee claims for redundancy were dealt with as proficiently as possible.

This work has not provided a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however it has assisted creditors with
any queries which have been raised during the penod covered by this report.

Other matters which _includes seekinq decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, Iitigation, Qen5ions and travel .

Time has been spent. seeking decisions from the Company'’s creditors with regards to the approval of the joint
liquidators’ remuneration, shortly after their appointment.

Time has also been spent corresponding W|th H M Revenue and Customs in relation to the submisswn of VAT
and Corporation Tax returns as and when these have fallen due. )
A review for Corporation'Tax terminal loss relief has also been undertaken to determine whether any claim
could be made which would benefit the estate, however it was concluded that it was not viable to proceed with
such a claim.

This work has not prowded a financial benefit to the Company's creditors, however it was requrred by statute
and the costs of the same therefore cannot be avoided.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s credrtors were provided in the director's Statement of
Affairs. On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for €ach
class of the Company's credltors as follows:

Secured credltors
There are no known secured creditors to consider in this matter.
- Preferential creditors

Based upon realrsatrons to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated-that there will be msufﬁcrent
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferentlal creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company'’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
rrequired for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for -
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescnbed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the ﬁrst £10,000 of net property;

Q  20% of net property thereafter;

a | Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A Ilqwdator will not be requnred to set asude the prescribed part of net property if:

Q  thenet property is less than £10,000 and the. liquidator thinks that the cost of drstnbutlng the prescnbed
" . partwould be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the liquidator applies to the court for an order on th'e grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
: part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)). . .

To the best of our -kn’owledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
“and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will' be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 19 September 2019 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of comrespondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in
attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 30 August 2019 in the sum of
£42 723.00 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 8 August 2019 to 7 August 2020 amount to £17,902.50 which represents
86.8 hours at an average rate of £206 25 per hour.

The foIIowmg further information in relatlon to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s charging policy; and . :
Q Time Costs Analysns for the penod 8 August 2019.to 7 August 2020

To 7 August 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £3,800.00 on account of our remuneratlon against total time
costs of £17,902. 50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by eacn
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. s . .

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only. .

As can be seen from the information above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has not been
exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if matters
progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in' the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by the créditors on 8 August 2019.

. Disbursements
To 7 August 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £61.87.-
Why have subcontractors' been used?

Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed to assist with the valuation and sale of the Company’s assets.
The joint liquidators’ choice of agents was based on their knowledge of the professional advisors experience
and known ability to undertake the task in hand as well as.taking the basis of their fee arrangement into
consideration. ' :

Eddisons Insurance Service Limited were instructed to place insurance cover over the Company’s assets based
on the joint liquidators’ knowledge of their ability to undertake the task in hand in an efﬁment manner as well as
taking their fee basrs into consideration.

R



Category 2 Disbursements .

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment: .

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firn
Type and purpose } Amount £
Postage . : 17.69

Storage 14.18

Specific Bond ] 30.00 -
TOTAL ' ] 61.87:

The above contains funds in relation to statutory bond payments. Whilst such funds have beeh paid to a third
party, such funds were first paid by Begbies Traynor and subsequently recovered from the estate when funds
- allowed.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
_online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy. '

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. -
Expenses actually ineui'red compared to those that were anticipated

_Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £612.16. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS 'THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE =

Assets that remain to be reallsed

Provided in Section 9 of this report are the details of the sale of the Company’s assets to a third party. You will
note that the payment terms included deferred monthly payments which provided for payment in full by the end
of December 2019. After several delays, the full consideration has now been paid and the joint liquidators are
currently liaising with Eddisons to ensure the funds are remitted to the liquidation estate bank account as soon
as possible. Eddisons will receive funds totalllng 10% plus VAT of the realisations achieved in thls regard.

What work remalns to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors? .

General case administration and planning

- The joint liquidators will contlAnue to undertake periodic case reviews to ensure that the case is progressing as
required and all statutory duties are being completed: The case specific diary will also continue to be monitored
- and updated to ensure all statutory due dates are being met. .

These works will not result in a financial benefit to the Company’s credltors however, it will ensure that the case
_progresses efficiently up to closure. :



Comphance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint Ilqmdators will continue to prepare and issue their annual progress reports to the Company s credltors ‘
and to the Registrar of Companies aocompamed by the necessary notices.

When all matters have been completed, a closure review will be complled to ensufe that all works within.the
Ilquxdatlon have-been finalised. A final report will then be prepared and issued to all relevant parties with the
recelpts and payments account and the necessary notices. . .

'The estate bank account will be regularly monltored and reconciled against our intemnal system to ensure that all
receipts and payments are being accounted for. -

The joint liquidators’ statutory bond will be revuewed ona regular ba5|s to ensure that the level of bond remains
appropriate throughout the liquidation.

This work will not result in a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors however, they are of a statutory duty
and are of best practice, therefore cannot be avoided. .

Investigations A

“ Itis.not anticipated that any-further investigations will be undertaken during the remaining term of the liquidation. -
Realisation of assets

As already mentioned, the joint liquidators will continue to correspond with Eddisons in relation to the payment
of funds from the sale of the Company’s assets which were sold to Money Saving Cars Limited in October
" 2019. The total consideration payable was £10 000.00 plus VAT. It is anticipated that the monies will be pald ’

into the I|qU|dat|on estate shortly after taking into consuderatlon the agents fees and expenses.

" The joint liquidators wnII continue. to liaise with the joint liquidators of Banco Fleet Limited to elicit confirmation of
the dividend position for the unsecured creditors of that company.

“The expected funds are not anticipated to provide a financial benefit to the Company's creditors, however the

joint liquidators are required by statute to undertake the same therefore the costs and any associated expenses
-cannot be avoided.

Trading
Tne Company has not and will not trade whilst in liquidation therefore no time will be incurred in this regard.

Dealinq with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

‘The joint liquidators will contlnue to correspond with the Company’s credltors with regards to thelr claims and
any queries they may have, throughout the liquidation.

This work will not have a direct ﬁnancual benefit to the Company s creditors, however |t will enable them to keep
up to date with the liquidation proceedlngs

Other matters which_includes _seeking decisions_from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
- Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators will continue to prepare 'and submit VAT and Corporation Tax retumns to HMRC as and
- when these fall due, to ensure that any funds due to the Company are reclaimed for the benefit of the estate.



o 2019.

This work will not have a direct financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however the Jomt Ilqwdators havea
duty to undertake the same therefore the costs incurred cannot be avoided.

How much 'wiII this further work cost?

Itis antumpated that the work will not exceed £24,802.50, as per our agreed fees estimate |ssued on 30 August '

e

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect te incur in connection with the work that 'remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 30 August 2019 which included
all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investlgatlons and reporting on dlrectors conduct

You may be aware that a Ilqwdator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an msolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a-
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
- submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
- discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

'In accordance with Statement .of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform credltors of any sale.of the
Company'’s business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company

: We confirm that the following assets were sold:

Date of sale Asset sold and nature of | Consideration Name of Relationship with the
: transaction - paid and date Purchaser { Company
4 October 2019 Motor vehicle, garage £3,000 upfront +.two | Money Saving Common director —
: plant, website, goodwill of the | monthly instalments of | Cars Limited Stephen Peter Wakefield
busuness .| £2,333.33 + one (CRN: 11869852) . - :
' monthly instaiment )
of £2,33.34

Eddisons have confirmed that the full consideration has been received and are in the process of accounting to
the joint liquidators for the same. A further update will be provided at the next appropriate opportunity.

Use of personat information
- Please note that in the, conrse of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use

personal data, being information from which a. Iiving person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. " If you are an individual and you would like further information

about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies- . -

traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us. - - ‘

~



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Right to request further infc;nnation S

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the Court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to Court : o .

- Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the Court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
-expenses incurred during the period of this progress report.are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate. . .

11. CONCLUSION
We will report again in approximately twelve months’ time or at the condﬁsidn of the liquidation, whichevef is tﬁe
. sooner. C : K : :

- Claire Elizabeth Dowson

Joint Liquidator

Date: 09 September 2020



- APPENDIX 1

. ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
' Penod 8-August 2019 to 7 August 2020



Sonnauto (UK) Limited t/a BuyaneWcaronlihe.co.uk
(In Liquidation) ‘
“Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 07/08/2020
- Sof AE. £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,250.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
- . NIL . Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL -
2,050.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
1,800.00 Book Debts NIL
10,000.00 Cash at Bank 10,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.57 .
‘ 10,001.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
" Specific.Bond 30.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00
- Liquidators' Fees 3,800.00
Disbursements -
Postage 17.69
Storage 14.18
Statutory Advertising A
" Advertising 225.00
Bank Charges -. 3.50 _ .
. Co (9,090.37)
. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{(800.90) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
. o NIL
_ _ UNSECURED CREDITORS
(188,631.76) Trade Creditors. NIL
(28,722.76) Employees - NIL
(27,307.06) RPO NIL
(20,000.00) Director - Stephen Wakefield NIL -
- (19,180.50) HMRC (PAYE) NIL
Uncertain , - HMRC (VAT) NIL
(146,856.00) Consumer Creditors NIL
: . NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS L
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL 4
(411,498.98) 911.20
REPRESENTED BY :
Vat Receivable © 772.37
- Bank 1 Current 138.83
"911.20

Note:

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

10 August 2020 11:22



APPENDIX 2

'TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. " Begbies Traynor(SY) LLP’s charging policy; and

" b, Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 August 2019 to 7 August 2020.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

- This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm isacting as an office holder of an

insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors -
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such mformatron should be
dlsclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

~ In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of

expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder s remuneration, together wrth an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

.. OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVEIQT ESTATES

" The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate

tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as itﬁ'a'llows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

"l'-he firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office .

holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that tlme which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories: -

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external- supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred. : -

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are- directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.:

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of credltors is charged at
the rate of £100 (pér meeting; :

. Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dlsbursement) is charged
on the basis that the- number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates ’

e Postage charges incurred in circulating ‘statutory documents to the Companys creditors and
other interested parties. .

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneratlon of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1

)



. Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements '(approval required) - in’
* addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
_payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following ‘items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to‘
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with selling the Companys
assets. Their charges will be equ:valent to 10% of realisations. :

In addmon»to the services detalled above, it. may begome necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course

-of the case. In such circunmistances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
“approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing

hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director : . £275

Associate.) T £180

Surveyor . £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters - £35

“Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited '(‘fEIS”) to provide insurance broking

services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value -
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period
immediately following appointment is £150 plus Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of

" insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
- market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer: The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being msured .

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for-the premium(s) due on the insurer’s behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premlum(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a-charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



Additional payments received by Eddisons Commermal Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction .

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to .
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer’s administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a natlonal firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a

case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applylng to the Shefr eld
ofﬂce as at the date of this report are as follows: .

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff : 1 December 2018 -

' until further notice
Partner o . 495 .
Director o . 445 ‘ . .
Senior Manager ~ 395 ‘
Manager - 345
Assistant Manager ' 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator . - 140
Support- 140

T|me spent by support staff such as secrétarial, admlmstratlve and cashiering staff is charged dlrectly to
cases. ltis not carrled as an overhead.

Timeis recorded in 6 minute units.



—
= [ 12 28 80 159 265350
ant Planning
Agmintzration os ] ) “ 77 70 ne 52000 2054
Tetal for Oemseral Cave Adicdutration and [ ) ] “ CX) » . 35 120838 =)
Pherwirg:
07 0z 20 12000
Inectvency Act, Rutes and et
practics . [Bening and Boraing 08, [x) 02 o3 53 [ [ET7I 1 ETTT")
[Cass Coaus 6% |-
Stanacry raporing 0 satement o s7ain [ o5 3 o3 100 20550 2388
. | Totai tor Compiance with the thechvency < [ o [T 3 ) s 311 Wi
Act, Rutvs anet boat practive:
(€00 and investigatiorn [x) 15 X e ] w2 5% 22008
Totat for westgations: [X) " X [ « B2 ey )
e ] oz a5 18350 25
[Property, businezs end ssaet saiea 04 os [ 15 20 @300 200
{Retersion of TweThra surty ssaets 000
Tota for Resbeation of eseets: Y ] - 13 Y] “an Tise
Trading = 000
Tots o Trading: e
[Deading with at creditors Secured 000
|ctakma (Inchuting employess),
” and Othere. 08 X} 72 13 104 200850 10264
[Craczon commities 000
Tota] Sor Deang with o8 Creddors cieiee "~ EX] ) 3 wa 200080 s
Inchaing ecpieyess), COfmeepondence snd
|dmeribusion:
[o oz 02 ET) 500
[aeeting decisiona of cractors,
mestinge. . Bigaton. ) A 000
Otrar [} T o 500 500
T o3 (] [ 50 15750
tigation 200
Total tor OCwe matkere: 3 ) s CTT X
Totad hours by €taft grade: 24 [ [0 [X] [ P [F] X N
Total thme cost by et grace: 11800 184080 221200 w50 P 10750 108300 143400 1790280
Avarage bourly rate € w0 s 300 800 050 280 7600 14050 14000 838
(Yot fees drawn o Gata € 35000




APPENDIX 3

~ 'STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

1"ype of expense Name of party with - Amount Amount Balance (to
: - whom expense incurred- discharged . . be
incurred discharged
: - £ £ £ »
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group ’

Specific Bond Aon Limited 3000 30.00 NIl

.Postage costs Royal Mail " - 17.69 17.69 Nit

Storage costs Restore Document 14.18 "14.18 Nil
Management :

Statutory EPE Reynell 225.00 225.00 Nit

Advertising Advertising Limited

Bank charges Santander Bank plc - 350 - 3.50 “| Nil

/ : : .




